ROAD RURNERS CLUB OF AMERICA

Faerber's Flyers News

i Keeping Track N4

May, 2002

A Big Mahalo to Faerber's Flyers Officers

President: Joy Schoenecker 396-0115(h&w)
schoenecker@mail.uophx.edu

As our 2001-2002 Track
Season comes to a close,
I offer my thanks to all of
N you for your kindness and
¥ support. I have been
= honored to be associated
- with a contingent of
. professional women who
have come together to
support one another in
| this healthy and

= enjoyable cause.
~_ Fondest Aloha !
- Joy

Job Description for President of Faerber's Flyers:

Strong organizational skills

Good communication skills

Keen sense of humor

Free time every Wednesday and for Quarterly Board
Meetings

Computer skills helpful, but not required

A true enjoyment of the spirit of running
Willingness to share this spirit with other women

Vice-President: Caroline Beach-Ojerio 456-
8497(h) 222-3556(w) cbojerio@hawaii.rr.com

Job Description for Vice President

Cruise job.

Summary of Duties

Fill in at the weekly track meeting's when president

not present (helps your
speaking skills).

Fill in at board meetings if
secretary not present e -
(helps your writing skills). ’1
Attend all board meetings. fa
Volunteer my services E
when needed.

Experience none.
Desirable qualifications
none.

Education none.

Pay none.

Rewarding and gratifying
position!

Secretary: Beverlee Hart
988-4256(h) 547-4271(w)
dobehart@]lava.net

Job Description for Secretary:
Takes minutes for 4 to 5 Board meetings a year.

Treasurer: Lucy McCurdy 625-1269(h) 537-
2939(w) lucy1951@hawaii.rr.com

Job Description for Treasurer:

Prepare "soft" budget for track year (June 1-May 30)
Write checks as needed

Deposit receipts as needed

Maintain checkbook

Reconcile bank statement

Prepare financial report for the Board meetings (4-5
per year)

Prepare financial report for the FF annual meeting in
May

Time required: 2-3 hours a month.



Race Director: Virginia Shepherd 949-2324(h) 531-
6895(w) vshepherd3@hawaii.rr.com

Newsletter Editor: Halina Zaleski 949-1065(h) 956-
7594(w) halina@hawaii.edu

F*#% Job Description
&4 Put out 4 newsletters
# a yecar. Harass people
until they submit
items for the
., newsletter. Lots of
folding and stapling.

Valerie Wheadon,
Paula Donahue and

| Halina Zaleski at the
Perimeter Relay

Our Photographer: Coach Tesh

Coaches

Head Coach: Johnny Faerber 261-3221(h)
johnnyfaerber@hotmail.com

Derek Goudge 739-6596(h) goudgedr@cpf.navy.mil
Geoff Howard 734-0797(h)

Mike Murphy 523-7910(h) vimimur@aol.com

Tom Peterson 781-8551(h&w)
petersontom@hotmail.com

Jose Racasa 955-0653(h) 921-5564(w)

Tesh Teshima 942-1955(h)

On the Web
Faerber’s: www.hawaii.edu/run
Road Runners Club of America: www.rrca.org
Discounts for Members
Running Room: 20%

Runner's Route: 15%
Shoe Doctor: 10% Phone 396-2278.

Coming Up

The Annual Meeting will be held May 22, 2002 at the
Ala Wai Golf Clubhouse.

Summer Fun: Wednesdays at 5:30 p.m. at Cooke
Field.

Race Against Violence

Thank you, everyone, for helping put on a successful
race today. All I had were positive comments.
Everything went so smoothly, I don't know why I did
any worrying at all. I'm trying to put together the
financial numbers for the race. If you have any race
expenses which you need to be reimbursed for, please
let me know. Once again, thank you for your support!
Virginia Shepherd

Race Director

Congratulations to all
of you who worked so
hard on the Race
Against Violence and
especially to Virginia
for doing such a great
job of organizing and
working! And to all
of you who raced ...
AWESOME!
Faerber's certainly
dominated the
winners!

Aloha, Ellen

Catherine leads the
way at the RAV

Running Shorts and other Tidbits

Elena Browne will be attending University
Laboratory School as of this August. She will be just
up the road from the track!!

No one seems to know when the track is going
to be repaired. I asked Johnny the other day and
he said he didn't know. Good question!

Joy L. Schoenecker



Kelly Hupp is doing the Half
Ironman in California in May.

47-732 Ahuimanu Lp
Kaneohe, HI 96744
Home 239-2966
Work 233-7325
hitco@hgea.org

Welcome new members

Foote, Janet Anne

1600 Ala Moana Blvd., #904
Honolulu, HI 96815

Home 808-946-1545

Work 808-564-5948

Fax 808-586-2982
Jfoote@crch.hawaii.edu
08-29-58

Jones-Medusky, Vi
4059A Round Top Dr.
Honolulu, HI 96822
Home 945-9357
Work 808-947-5153
tpllc@aloha.net
02-24-52

Mewhort, Celka

1504 Alexander Street, #1
Honolulu, HI 96822
Home 949-1065
celka@hawaii.edu

Skandis, George Ann -
1330 Ala Moana Blvd, Apt 1708
Honolulu, HI 96814

Home 808-591-1837

Work 808-973-9854

Fax 808-596-4460 08-09-77
gskandis@hits.net
04-19-55 Soto, Emiko

45-404 Pua Inia St.
Kaneohe, HI 96744
Home 235-2590

Yurick, Katherine
87-117 Kulahanai Place

Waianae, HI 96792 04-26-32

Home 808-668-4933

Work 808-473-4913

yurickk001@hawaii.rr.com - Judith Inazu at Ford Island
01-06-48

And returning members -
 Shirl Alvaro, Ethel Guerrero and
Chun, Elaine Nancy Goglia at the RAV
3604 Kumukoa St.
Honolulu, HI 96822
Home 988-6711
Work 541-1912

08-12-43

Faerber’s Flyers show
the mutual support that
makes our club strong!

Chung, Catherine W. S.
1455 Ehupua St.
Honolulu, HI 96821
Home 373-4628

Work 377-1126

Fax 808-377-1126
kahalina@juno.com
12-16-51

Helmstetter, Eileen




FAERBER’S FLYERS

NOTICE OF
ANNUAL MEETING

Wednesday, May 22, 2002
6 p.m.

Ala Wai Golf Clubhouse
Multi-Purpose Recreational Facility
(Second Floor)

404 Kapahulu Ave

Agenda:
Call to order
Secretary's Report
Treasurer's Report
Race Director’s Report

New Business:
Election of new officers for 2002-2003
Distribution of proceeds from Race Against Violence VI
Recognition of Coaches

If you are not attending the Annual Meeting, please mail your proxy by May 20, 2002, to Secretary
Beverlee Hart, to P.O. Box 4266, Honolulu, HI 96812-4266.

Our annual meeting will be potluck, with the club providing the main dishes. Will you please call Joy
Schoenecker at 396-0115 and let her know what you’ll be bringing (rice, salad, drinks, chips/dips/etc.,
dessert, paper goods).

sk ok ok sk sk sk ok ok ok ok sk

To help you get a head start for next season, there will be membership forms at the meeting. Faerber's
Flyers’ wants you to stay fit by running ; )
with us again next year. Please bring
your memberhip dues and complete the
form. We appreciate your support.
Mahalo and “Happy Running”!

The Tinman Biathlon




Place Name

Race Against Violence 5K - April 28, 2002
Age Group Results By TimersPlus Race Timing Hawaii

Female Winners/Faerbers
Over
Age all

City

Overall
1 Nina Christensen Honolulu HI
2 Susan Burr Honolulu HI
3 Jeannie Wokasch Honolulu HI
Women 10 to 14
3 Jenny Ojerio Pearl City HI
Women 20 to 24
1 Lisa Blomme Honolulu HI
3 Celka Mewhort Honolulu HI
Women 40 to 44
1 Beverlee Hart Honolulu HI
6 Paula Donahue Kaneohe HI
8 Caroline Beach-Ojerio Pearl City
9 Susan Kutzman Kailua HI
Women 45 to 49
1 Connie Comiso Honolulu HI
2 George Ann Skandis Honolulu HI
10 Ethel Guerrero
11 Nancy Goglia Santa Monica CA

2
3
9

—

—

Women 50 to 54
Kheng See Ang
Joan Ushijima
Lucy J McCurdy
Women 55 to 59
Barbie Dial-Crandlemire
Bobbie Stapenhorst
Shirley A Alvaro
Women 60 to 64
Joy Schoenecker
Women 70 and over
Barbara Zamparelli

Overall
Christian Madsen

2 Siul Michel

Cris Larson
Men 40 to 44
Tom Peterson
Men 50 to 54
Fred Stapenhorst
Men 60 to 64
Geoff H Howard

Honolulu HI
Aiea HI
Mililani HI

Honolulu

Honolulu HI
Honolulu HI
Honolulu HI

Aiea HI

27
32
39

11

24
24

40
42
43
42

46
46
46
46

52
54
51
59
57
56
62

72

7
18
20

232

21
134

68
95
101
111

42
59
158
160

61
124
180
105
121
159
165

167

Chip
Time

17:10.8
18:41.1
18:58.9

39:27.5

18:59.7
28:21.7

23:27.2
25:30.6
25:50.5
26:36.5

21:10.6
22:46.8
29:47.8
29:48.0

22:52.5
27:39.7
31:57.5
26:03.1
27:28.2
29:47.9
30:19.1

30:21.4

Male Winners/Faerbers

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

Honolulu HI

25
22
28
43
54

64

1

2

3
45
36

39

15:56.9
16:08.9
16:22.8
21:39.3
20:18.5

20:28.4

Total
Time

17:12.4
18:43.7
19:01.3

39:53.8

19:01.3
28:29.5

23:34.0
25:35.7
25:55.1
26:41.5

21:13.6
22:51.1
29:54 .4
29:54.2
22:54.9
27:44.7
32:03.7
26:07.8
27:32.6
29:53.6
30:27.1

30:26.8

15:58.2
16:10.0
16:24.4
21:42.9
20:21.6

20:31.1

Gross

Diff

0:01.6
0:02.6
0:02.4

0:26.3

0:01.6
0:07.8

0:06.8
0:05.1
0:04.6
0:05.0

0:03.0
0:04.3
0:06.6
0:06.2
0:02.4
0:05.0
0:06.2
0:04.7
0:04.4
0:05.7
0:08.0

0:05.4

0:01.3
0:01.1
0:01.6
0:03.6
0:03.1

0:02.7

Pace

5:32/M
6:02/M
6:07/M

12:44/M

6:07/M
9:09/M

7:34/M
8:14/M
8:20/M
8:35/M

6:50/M
7:21/M
9:36/M
9:37/M
7:23/M
8:55/M
10:18/M
&:24/M
&:52/M
9:36/M
9:47/M

9:47/M

5:08/M
5:12/M
5:17/M
6:59/M
6:33/M

6:36/M



Faerber's Flyers
P. O. Box 4266
Honolulu, HI 96812-4266



