

A Big Mahalo to Faerber's Flyers Officers

President: Joy Schoenecker 396-0115(h&w) schoenecker@mail.uophx.edu



As our 2001-2002 Track Season comes to a close, I offer my thanks to all of you for your kindness and support. I have been honored to be associated with a contingent of professional women who have come together to support one another in this healthy and enjoyable cause. Fondest Aloha ! Joy not present (helps your speaking skills). Fill in at board meetings if secretary not present (helps your writing skills). Attend all board meetings. Volunteer my services when needed. Experience none. Desirable qualifications none. Education none. Pay none. Rewarding and gratifying position!

Secretary: Beverlee Hart



988-4256(h) 547-4271(w) dobehart@lava.net

Job Description for Secretary: Takes minutes for 4 to 5 Board meetings a year.

Treasurer: Lucy McCurdy 625-1269(h) 537-

2939(w) lucy1951@hawaii.rr.com

Job Description for Treasurer:

Prepare "soft" budget for track year (June 1-May 30) Write checks as needed Deposit receipts as needed Maintain checkbook Reconcile bank statement Prepare financial report for the Board meetings (4-5 per year) Prepare financial report for the FF annual meeting in May

Time required: 2-3 hours a month.

Job Description for President of Faerber's Flyers:

Strong organizational skills Good communication skills Keen sense of humor Free time every Wednesday and for Quarterly Board Meetings Computer skills helpful, but not required A true enjoyment of the spirit of running Willingness to share this spirit with other women

Vice-President: Caroline Beach-Ojerio 456-8497(h) 222-3556(w) cbojerio@hawaii.rr.com

Job Description for Vice President Cruise job. Summary of Duties Fill in at the weekly track meeting's when president

Race Director: Virginia Shepherd 949-2324(h) 531-6895(w) vshepherd3@hawaii.rr.com

Newsletter Editor: Halina Zaleski 949-1065(h) 956-7594(w) halina@hawaii.edu



Job Description Put out 4 newsletters a year. Harass people until they submit items for the newsletter. Lots of folding and stapling.

Valerie Wheadon, Paula Donahue and Halina Zaleski at the Perimeter Relay

Our Photographer: Coach Tesh

Coaches

Head Coach: Johnny Faerber 261-3221(h) johnnyfaerber@hotmail.com Derek Goudge 739-6596(h) goudgedr@cpf.navy.mil Geoff Howard 734-0797(h) Mike Murphy 523-7910(h) vimimur@aol.com Tom Peterson 781-8551(h&w) petersontom@hotmail.com Jose Racasa 955-0653(h) 921-5564(w) Tesh Teshima 942-1955(h)

On the Web

Faerber's: www.hawaii.edu/run Road Runners Club of America: www.rrca.org

Discounts for Members

Running Room: 20% Runner's Route: 15% Shoe Doctor: 10% Phone 396-2278.

Coming Up

The Annual Meeting will be held May 22, 2002 at the Ala Wai Golf Clubhouse.

Summer Fun: Wednesdays at 5:30 p.m. at Cooke Field.

Race Against Violence

Thank you, everyone, for helping put on a successful race today. All I had were positive comments. Everything went so smoothly, I don't know why I did any worrying at all. I'm trying to put together the financial numbers for the race. If you have any race expenses which you need to be reimbursed for, please let me know. Once again, thank you for your support! Virginia Shepherd Race Director

Congratulations to all of you who worked so hard on the Race Against Violence and especially to Virginia for doing such a great job of organizing and working! And to all of you who raced ... AWESOME! Faerber's certainly dominated the winners! Aloha, Ellen



Catherine leads the

way at the RAV

Running Shorts and other Tidbits

Elena Browne will be attending University Laboratory School as of this August. She will be just up the road from the track!!

No one seems to know when the track is going to be repaired. I asked Johnny the other day and he said he didn't know. Good question! Joy L. Schoenecker Kelly Hupp is doing the Half Ironman in California in May.

Welcome new members

Foote, Janet Anne 1600 Ala Moana Blvd., #904 Honolulu, HI 96815 Home 808-946-1545 Work 808-564-5948 Fax 808-586-2982 Jfoote@crch.hawaii.edu 08-29-58

Skandis, George Ann 1330 Ala Moana Blvd, Apt 1708 Honolulu, HI 96814 Home 808-591-1837 Work 808-973-9854 Fax 808-596-4460 gskandis@hits.net 04-19-55

Yurick, Katherine 87-117 Kulahanai Place Waianae, HI 96792 Home 808-668-4933 Work 808-473-4913 yurickk001@hawaii.rr.com 01-06-48

And returning members

Chun, Elaine 3604 Kumukoa St. Honolulu, HI 96822 Home 988-6711 Work 541-1912 08-12-43

Chung, Catherine W. S. 1455 Ehupua St. Honolulu, HI 96821 Home 373-4628 Work 377-1126 Fax 808-377-1126 kahalina@juno.com 12-16-51

Helmstetter, Eileen



47-732 Ahuimanu Lp Kaneohe, HI 96744 Home 239-2966 Work 233-7325 hitco@hgea.org

Jones-Medusky, Vi 4059A Round Top Dr. Honolulu, HI 96822 Home 945-9357 Work 808-947-5153 tpllc@aloha.net 02-24-52

Mewhort, Celka 1504 Alexander Street, #1 Honolulu, HI 96822 Home 949-1065 celka@hawaii.edu 08-09-77



Soto, Emiko 45-404 Pua Inia St. Kaneohe, HI 96744 Home 235-2590 04-26-32

¹ Judith Inazu at Ford Island

Shirl Alvaro, Ethel Guerrero and Nancy Goglia at the RAV 9



Faerber's Flyers show the mutual support that makes our club strong!

FAERBER'S FLYERS

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING

Wednesday, May 22, 2002 6 p.m.

Ala Wai Golf Clubhouse Multi-Purpose Recreational Facility (Second Floor) 404 Kapahulu Ave

<u>Agenda</u>:

Call to order Secretary's Report Treasurer's Report Race Director's Report

New Business:

Election of new officers for 2002-2003 Distribution of proceeds from Race Against Violence VI Recognition of Coaches

If you are not attending the Annual Meeting, please mail your proxy by May 20, 2002, to Secretary Beverlee Hart, to P.O. Box 4266, Honolulu, HI 96812-4266.

Our annual meeting will be **potluck**, with the club providing the main dishes. Will you please call <u>Joy</u> <u>Schoenecker at 396-0115</u> and let her know what you'll be bringing (rice, salad, drinks, chips/dips/etc., dessert, paper goods).

* * * * * * * * * * *

To help you get a head start for next season, there will be membership forms at the meeting. Faerber's

Flyers' wants you to stay fit by running with us again next year. Please bring your memberhip dues and complete the form. We appreciate your support. Mahalo and "Happy Running"!

The Tinman Biathlon



Race Against Violence 5K - April 28, 2002 Age Group Results By TimersPlus Race Timing Hawaii

Female Winners/Faerbers							
			Over	Chip	Total	Gross	
Place Name	City	Ag	e all	Time	Time	Diff	Pace
Overall							
1 Nina Christensen	Honolulu HI		7	17:10.8	17:12.4	0:01.6	5:32/M
2 Susan Burr	Honolulu HI	32	18	18:41.1	18:43.7	0:02.6	6:02/M
3 Jeannie Wokasch	Honolulu HI	39	20	18:58.9	19:01.3	0:02.4	6:07/M
Women 10 to 14		11	222	20.27.5	20 52 0	0.0()	10 44/04
3 Jenny Ojerio	Pearl City HI	11	232	39:27.5	39:53.8	0:26.3	12:44/M
Women 20 to 24 1 Lisa Blomme	Honolulu HI	24	21	18:59.7	19:01.3	0:01.6	6:07/M
3 Celka Mewhort	Honolulu HI		134	28:21.7	28:29.5	0:07.8	0.07/M 9:09/M
Women 40 to 44		24	134	20.21.7	20.29.3	0.07.8	9.09/1 v 1
1 Beverlee Hart	Honolulu HI	40	68	23:27.2	23:34.0	0:06.8	7:34/M
6 Paula Donahue	Kaneohe HI	42	95	25:30.6	25:35.7	0:05.1	8:14/M
8 Caroline Beach-Ojerio	Pearl City	43	101	25:50.5	25:55.1	0:04.6	
9 Susan Kutzman	Kailua HI	42	111	26:36.5	26:41.5	0:05.0	
Women 45 to 49							
1 Connie Comiso	Honolulu HI	46	42	21:10.6	21:13.6	0:03.0	6:50/M
2 George Ann Skandis	Honolulu HI	46	59	22:46.8	22:51.1	0:04.3	7:21/M
10 Ethel Guerrero		46	158	29:47.8	29:54.4	0:06.6	9:36/M
11 Nancy Goglia Santa	Monica CA	46	160	29:48.0	29:54.2	0:06.2	9:37/M
Women 50 to 54							
2 Kheng See Ang	Honolulu HI	52	61	22:52.5	22:54.9	0:02.4	
3 Joan Ushijima	Aiea HI	54	124	27:39.7	27:44.7	0:05.0	8:55/M
9 Lucy J McCurdy	Mililani HI	51	180	31:57.5	32:03.7	0:06.2	10:18/M
Women 55 to 59	TT 11	50	105	0 (00 1	a (a a a	0.047	0.0404
1 Barbie Dial-Crandlemire	Honolulu	59	105	26:03.1	26:07.8	0:04.7	
2 Bobbie Stapenhorst	Honolulu HI	57	121	27:28.2	27:32.6	0:04.4	8:52/M
3 Shirley A Alvaro Women 60 to 64	Honolulu HI	56	159	29:47.9	29:53.6	0:05.7	9:36/M
2 Joy Schoenecker	Honolulu HI	62	165	30:19.1	30:27.1	0:08.0	9:47/M
Women 70 and over		02	105	50.19.1	50.27.1	0.00.0	9.4//IVI
1 Barbara Zamparelli	Aiea HI	72	167	30:21.4	30:26.8	0:05.4	9:47/M
		, 2	107	50.21.1	50.20.0	0.00.1	<i>J</i> . 1 //101
Male Winners/Faerbers							
Overall							
1 Christian Madsen		25	1	15:56.9	15:58.2	0:01.3	5:08/M
2 Siul Michel	Honolulu HI	22	2	16:08.9	16:10.0	0:01.1	5:12/M
3 Cris Larson		28	3	16:22.8	16:24.4	0:01.6	5:17/M
Men 40 to 44							
8 Tom Peterson	Honolulu HI	43	45	21:39.3	21:42.9	0:03.6	6:59/M
Men 50 to 54							
2 Fred Stapenhorst	Honolulu HI	54	36	20:18.5	20:21.6	0:03.1	6:33/M
Men 60 to 64	** • • **	<i>.</i>	•			A A - -	<i></i>
1 Geoff H Howard	Honolulu HI	64	39	20:28.4	20:31.1	0:02.7	6:36/M

Faerber's Flyers P. O. Box 4266 Honolulu, HI 96812-4266